



Published by the  
N.J. Dept. of Human Services,  
Div. of Medical Assistance & Health  
Services

# Medicaid Alert

MA-2026-03

June 2026

**TO:** All Individual Providers – **For Action**  
Managed Care Organizations – **For Information Only**

**SUBJECT:** **New Claims Edits for Provider Licensure**

**EFFECTIVE:** Claims submitted on or after June 1, 2026

**PURPOSE:** To remind individual providers, including servicing, billing, attending, prescribing, supervising, and operating providers, that claims submitted for services rendered on dates when the provider's required license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise not valid will be denied. Further, this Alert outlines steps providers must take to update license expiration dates on file with the State of New Jersey.

**This Alert only applies to provider IDs for which licensure is required for enrollment.**

**BACKGROUND:** Providers must ensure compliance with all applicable licensure requirements, including maintaining accurate and up-to-date licensure information on file with the State of New Jersey.

**IMPACT:** Effective for claims submitted on or after **June 1, 2026**, the following error codes will pend claims when a provider's license on file in the MMIS is not current.

- Claims will pend for up to **4 weeks** to allow time for licensure updates in MMIS.
- Pended claims (status: "in process" on the Remittance Advice) **do not need to be resubmitted**.
- Claims will be **automatically reprocessed** weekly by Gainwell Technologies for up to **4 weeks**.
- If licensure is not updated in the MMIS within 4 weeks, the **claim will be denied**.

If a claim is pended for one of the edits below, a copy of the current license for the impacted provider must be submitted to Gainwell Provider Enrollment (see **submission options** below).

Applicable Edit Codes:

- **Error Code 1031** – Servicing/rendering provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.
- **Error Code 1032** – Billing provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.

- **Error Code 1033** – Attending provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.
- **Error Code 1034** – Supervising provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.
- **Error Code 1035** – Prescribing provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.
- **Error Code 1036** – Operating 1 provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.
- **Error Code 1037**– Operating 2 provider license is expired, inactive, suspended, or otherwise invalid.

**ACTION: To prevent payment delays or denials related to licensure:**

- Confirm that licensure information in the Medicaid (NJMMIS) provider record is current:
  - Access **NJMMIS.com**.
  - Navigate to the link provided in the related “*Headlines*” article.
  - Open this link to review the listing of NPIs and provider names with valid licenses on file.
- If the provider’s license is listed and accurate, **no further action is required**
- If a provider requiring license for enrollment **is not listed** on the file:
  - Providers must submit a copy of their current license to Gainwell Provider Enrollment using **only one** of the following **submission options**:
    - **Secure Email:** [NJmmisProviderEnrollment@GainwellTechnologies.com](mailto:NJmmisProviderEnrollment@GainwellTechnologies.com)
    - **Fax:** 1-609-584-1192
    - **Mail:**  
 Provider Enrollment Unit  
 Gainwell Technologies  
 PO Box 4804  
 Trenton, NJ 08650
  - Include the provider’s NPI and NJ Medicaid ID on all correspondence.
  - Allow up to 2 weeks for updates to be reflected in the provider record.

If you have any questions concerning this Alert, please contact Gainwell Technologies Provider Services at 1-800-776-6334.

**RETAIN THIS ALERT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE**